
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 

In re US Wind Inc. – Maryland Offshore 
Wind Project 

Maryland Permit-to-Construct No. 047-
0248; PSD Approval No. PSD-2024-01; 
NSR Approval No. NSR-2024-01 

)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

 

OCS Appeal No. 25-01 
 

 

ORDER STAYING DEADLINE TO RE-ISSUE NOTICE AND FILE BRIEFS 

Decided December 30, 2025 

 

Before Environmental Appeals Judges Aaron P. Avila and Ammie Roseman-Orr. 

Per Curiam: 

 The Environmental Appeals Board issued an Order Affirming Board Jurisdiction in this 

matter and set a deadline of January 9, 2026, for Respondent Maryland Department of the 

Environment (“MDE”) to re-issue its notice of permit issuance, for EPA Region 3, in 

consultation with the Office of General Counsel, to file any brief addressing the substantive 

matters raised in the petition, and for Petitioners to file a reply brief addressing MDE’s and US 

Wind’s substantive responses to the petition.  In re US Wind Inc.  – Maryland Offshore Wind 

Project, OCS Appeal No. 25-01, slip op. at 15 (EAB Dec. 16, 2025), 19 E.A.D. ___.  Following 

the Board’s order, MDE filed a Motion for Clarification and Reconsideration on Deadline and 

the Region filed an Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time.  MDE’s Motion for Clarification 

and Reconsideration on Deadline (Dec. 23, 2025); Region 3’s Unopposed Motion for Extension 
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of Time (Dec. 23, 2025).  The Board will resolve the two pending motions in due course.  

Pending further order of the Board, the January 9, 2026, deadline referenced above is hereby 

STAYED. 

So ordered. 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
 

I certify that copies of the foregoing Order Staying Deadline to Re-issue Notice and File 
Briefs in the matter of US Wind Inc. – Maryland Offshore Wind Project, OCS Appeal No. 25-01, 
were sent on December 30, 2025, to the following persons in the manner indicated: 
 
 
By Email: 
For: Petitioners  
Nancie G. Marzulla  
Marzulla Law, LLC  
nancie@marzulla.com  
  
Roger J. Marzulla 
Marzulla Law, LLC  
roger@marzulla.com  
 
For: US Wind Inc.  
Toyja E. Kelley, Sr. 
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 
toyja.kelley@troutman.com 
 
Joshua M. Kaplowitz 
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 
josh.kaplowitz@troutman.com 
 
Morgan M. Gerard 
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 
morgan.gerard@troutman.com 
 
Carroll Wade McGuffey III 
Troutman Pepper Locke LLP 
mack.mcguffey@troutman.com 
  

 
 
For: Maryland Department of the 
Environment 
Kara A. Dorr 
Assistant Attorney General, MDE 
kara.dorr@maryland.gov 
 
Michael F. Strande 
Assistant Attorney General, MDE 
michael.strande@maryland.gov 
 
For: EPA 
Ryan Stephens 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. EPA Region 3 
stephens.ryan@epa.gov 
 
Jeanhee Hong 
Air and Radiation Law Office 
U.S. EPA OGC 
Hong.Jeanhee@epa.gov 
 
Brian L. Doster 
Air and Radiation Law Office 
U.S. EPA OGC 
Doster.Brian@epa.gov
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 Tommie Madison 
                                                                                                         Clerk of the Board 
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